
Mi lAG 

5 ,-"", f" • .,., 
t _~.:Cv Decision No _____________ _ 

BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 11m STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the ~tter of the Applic~tion of 
CATP~INA ISLAND SIGHTSEEING LINES, 
a COrpor~tion) for an order author­
izing an increasc in its freight 
ra.tes. 

Application No~ 40080 

J.lck E. Fe'!'l.nic, for Catalina. !sl.lnd Sightsccing 
ti~es) applicant. 

Bill Krug, in person, interested pArty_ 
Glenn E. Newton, for t~~ st~ff of ehc Public 

Utilities Commission of the S·tJlte of 
C.:llifo rnia.. 

OPINION 
~ .......... .-. -., ... --

Ca.ta.lina Isla.nd Sightsecing Li~e$ is cnza.gCd in the trcns­

porta.tion of passcngers ~d freight as ~ common carrier by vessel 

between V7ilmiI:gton on :b.e one hand a:td Avalon and '!he Isthmus, Sc:t.'l 

Catalina. Island, on the otllc.r hand. By this ~pplicatio:l it scc1(s 

authority to incr~.:lse and revise its freight rates on less than 

sta.~Jtory notice. 

Public hearing on the application was held before Com­

missioner RAy E. Untercincr and Exc.mincr C. S. Aberna.thy .:lot Avalon 

on July 10 ~d 11, 1958. Evid~nce was p:esentcd by witnesses for 

applicant, by a resident of Avalon, and by A:l engineer of the COm­

mission's staff. 

Applicant's presont :,Ctcs for the tranopo:'tation of freight 

are principally cl~ss rates. They range from 25 ecnto to 50 e~nts 

pcr 100 po~nds, depending upon tho claSSification and the weight of 

the shipment involvcd~ RAtes on ~ per-vehicle basis arc alse 

-1-



e 
A. 40080 - 'MP/ AG '1( 

provided for 4~tomobiles end trucks. These rates r~nge from $10 per 

vehicl~ for vehicles of less than 4,000 pouncs to $25, per vehicle for 

vehicles wCighit'lg between 7,000 Mld. 8',000 pounds" Vehicles of greater 

weights Are subject to an ~dditioncl charge of 50 cents pe= 100 

pounds. The minimum charge for ~y shipment is 75 cents. 

In lieu of its present ra-tec applicant seelts to establish 

r~tes which are the same for all freight ~d to, establish m!nimum 

ch~rges ~s follows: 

All Fre~ght* 

RAte in Cents pe= 
100 Pounds 

160 
80 
68 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • ••••••••••••••••••• 
1.1 ., ••••••••••••••••••••• 

Weight of Shipment 
in Pounds 

Any quantity 
20,000 
30,000 

~imum Chnrge ~er Shipmcnt* 

Ydnimum Charge Weigh: of Shipment 
i~ Cent~ in Pour-ds 

· ...................... . 
• •••• ,. ••••• it ••••••••••• 

Over But l~t Over -
o 

2S 
75 

100 
125 
160 

.A •••• _ •••••••••••••••• 50 

2S, 
SO 
7S 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 • • • • • 7S 

* ExecEtion 

Ec~ty ~o~tainc:s rct~=ning~ 50 cents per 100 
poUnds; minimum charge per shipment~ 75 cents. 

According :0 testimony 4nd exhibits of ~p?lic~tJs wit­

nesses, applic~nt is incu=ring substanti~l losses from ito freight 

services un~er present rates. If s~id rates are continued in effect 

du=i:lS the coming year applicnnt expects to incur .:l loss of $18'8,838. 

Tnc ~quiv~le~t operating ratio would be 320.7 percent. 

-2-



e 
A. 40080 - M? 

Heretofore, less than 10 percent of applic~t'$ tot~l 

revenues have bce~ earned from th2 tr~sportation of freight. The 

company's principal revcn~es have been eerived from the transport~­

tion of passengers. Allegedly, this fact h<ls c.:lused the company to 

look upon the freight services as a relatively inconsequcnti~l by­

product of the pa.ssenger operations aDd to forego Goelting r~te 

~djustments to compensate for increases in the freight operating 

costs which it MS experienced since 19t~8, when the present rates 

were first established. MOreover, i~ treating the freight services 

as ~ by-product of the passenger operations, applicant l13S not 

sought to recover thro~gh its freight rates much more than the out-
1 

of -pocket costs of those services. Applicant now has concluGed 

that these policies with :espect to freight resul~ in an und·~ 

burdening of its passenger oper.:ltions" By its proposals herein it 

seeks to establish the freight services on a self-sustaini~g basis. 

Also in seel<ing the esta.blisOmcnt of the S3mC rates for all freight 

instead of roltes which wlry olccording to the clolssifica~ion of the 

eotmloclity transported:: Q.pplic~t scek.s to simplify its rQ.tc struc­

ture and thereby to' effect operolting economics through reductions 

in its billing costs. Asser:edly) the nature of its tr~fficis not 

such as to justify the contin~a.nce of the more complex form of 

rates. 

Doltol to show ~ticip~ted operating results for the comi~g 

year (a) if present ra.tes are continued in effect and (b) if the 

sought roltcs ol:e estolblished were submitted both by applicant's 

1 The rolte ~djustmonts which were effected in 1943 were designed to 
return the outMof-pocket costs ~~d only ol portion of the costs' 
of the indi:cct $cr~ccc the: being performed. No provision was 
made for o.ny profit on the operations • 

... 3-



.. e 
A. l~OOSO - :MP / AG * 

account~t ~d by the Commission engineer.. As previously stated, 

applicant predicted ~ loss of $18S~S3S from the freight services 

under p=esent r~tcs. The Commission engineer. likewise predicted a 

loss, the amount being $161,875. The estimAtes of the witnesses of 

operating results ~ncler the sought rates are s~rized in T4bles 

No$~ 1 and 2 below: 

Table No .. 1 

Estimated Cperati:lg Results Una'2r Pro"osed Rates (per P .. pplicant) 
12 MOnths throu~~ June 30, 1959 

Expenses 

Net Operating Revcnue~ 

Income Taxes 

Net Income 

Oper3.ti:l.g Ro.tio 
~te of Return 

$ 

($ 

($ 

$ 

Freight 

265,315 $ 

274,383 

\j.G()i) $ 

5,O781( 

3.~~) $ 

287,937 $ 

103f!4% 

( ) indicatas loes 
~ credit figure 

Table No. 2 

Pa.ssenger Total 

1,2'80,449 $ 1,545,765 

1,226,722 1.501,105 

53,727 $ 44,.s60 

24,587 19,509 

29,140 $ 25,151 

619,808 $ 907,745 

97.7% 98.4% 
4 .. 7% 2 c 8% 

Estimntod Operating Results Under Proposed Rates 
(Ecr Commission Engincer~ - 12 MOnths through June 30. 1959 

Freisht P'a~scnge= Total 

Revenues $ 278,520 $ 1,212,220 $ 1,490,750 

Expenses 259 .. 7Z0 1.10S.S50 1.36S z330 

Net Operating Revenues $ 18,740 $ 106,680 $ 125',420 

Income Taxes 4ft 71~20 ~4~7ZQ 62 z130 

Net I'J:come $ 11,380 $ 51,910 $ 63,290 

Rate :S~se $ 210,850 $ 453,870 $ 654,720 . 

o,cr4ting Ratio 95.9% 95.7% 95- .. 8% 
Rate of Return 5.4% ll.4% 9.5% 

4~rror corrected 
-l~-



e 
A. 40080 - MP lAG * 

Notices of the hearing on this application and the pur­

poses thereof "t-~ere posted in Jlpplicant I s vessels and teminalo and 

were pu'::>lisbed in newspapers of general circulntion in San Pedro, 

Will:.i:ngton and Avalon. Also, notices were published in the Com­

mission's c~lender and were sent by the Commission's secretary to 

governmcntal, civie and other organizations believed to be inter­

ested. No one a?~eared in opposition to the proposed rate increases. 

A resident of Avalon, who participated in the proceeding as ~n 

interested. party, urged that, in considering applicant's need for 

the sought rates, the Commission also give consideration to the 

q~lity of a~plic~tfs service. He stated that du~ing the winter 

months the companyfs freight service is inadequ~te and that ship­

ments to Avalon during those months arc subjected to se"lere eeloys 
2 

ca~ed by the company. Applicant's manager, in reply, disputed 
, 

this testimony. He said that there have been some del~ys which have 

been occosioncd by ~csther conditions, b~t that he knew of no 

prolonged. delays which were due to circumst~nces within the comp~y's 

control. 

Di,s,cusoion. Findings llndConclusions 

The record in this ~tter is clear that under prescnt 

=ates applic~t's revenues from its frcight services fall substan­

ti~lly below the costs of the services provided. If the services 

2 During sUQmcr months, when travel to ~nd from Catalina is ~: 
its pe~ for the year, applicant utilizes a steamship and 
various sI!lDllcr vessels in its opera.tions. During the winter 
months the s~ller vessels only arc used. 

-5-



e 
A. 400<.10, - lV'!/! 

are to be maintained, or if they are to be maintained without burden­

ing other of applicant's ~~affic, it is evident that increases in 

the applicable rates should be effected. Gene~ally speaking, it 

appears that the financial data presented by applicant and by the 

Commission engineer both provide a fair portrayal of applicantfs 

:evcnucs and expenses. Discussion of certain diff~rences be~~ecn 

the showi~gs of epplicant and of the engi~ecr does not appear neces­

s~y. !he engineer's figures indicate somewhat greater ecrnings 

unde: the proposed rates than do those which applicant p:esented. 

However, even on the basis of the earnings estimate of the engineer, 

it does not appear that establishment of the proposec1 rate,s would 

result i:1 exeessive eanlings from the operations. From a ~evcroue 

standpoint, es~bli$hment of the proposed rates appears reasonable. 

Aside from the matter of revenues, an aspect of applicant's 

proposals which necessarily must be co~sidc=ed deals with the form 

of the rates which applicant p:oposes. The establishment of a single 

scale of rates that is the S3me for all types and classes of freight 

is a departure from the baSis of rates in general use. Under this 

ba.sl.s the ra.tes vary 'With the classifieation of the commodity t'ra.:lS-

:3 
ported. 

The justification upon which applicant primarily relies 

for discontinuing its claSSification practices is relatively meager 

in effeet. Applicant's purpose to simplify its rate strueture is a 

1 Classification provides a means by which the costs of service are 
reasonably apportioned to the kinds and types of commodities 
transported. The need for classification arises out of statutory 
oblizatiouS of carric:s to assess rates and cha:ges that are 
reasonable and non-disc:iminatory. 

(Sections 451 and 453, Public Utilities Code) 

-6-



e 
A. 400$0 - Mil 

desirable objective but is not of itself sufficient grounds for 

approving the action sought. As to applicant's assertions that the 

nature of its traffic is not sucl~ as to justify the continuance of 

its classiiication procedures, these assertions were ~argelyunsup­

ported. Applicant did not have data available which would show 

what the consist of its traffic actually is. 

Despite these deficiencies it appears, nevertheless, that 

the sought basis of rates may be a~t~orized in this instance. First, 
- , 

the evidence shows that a large proportion of the shipments which 

!l.pplicant transports arc shipments of 150 ,pounds or less. As to 

such shipments diffe::ences in classific'ati~n would have but a small 

effect upon the applicable charges per shipment. Second, it is 

noted that the classification which -applicant uses at the present 

ti:ne was first established about twenty-five years ago; that it has 

not been materially revised since; ar.d that it differs i:1 substantial 

respects from the cl~ssification that has been approved by the Com­

mission as reasond.blc for most transportation within California. 

Thus it appears that departures from applicant's present classifi­

cation would not entail the question of,rea~onablaness to DoS great 
, . 

an extent as would apply were the classification on a more current 
" {, 

basiS and were the rati."1eS in greater conformity with those which 

have been. approved as reaso!'l.ablc for California ca::-riers generally. 

':third .. it appears from the estimates of operating results under the 

sought rates, that the ea:nings which applicant will probably realize' 

from the freight services under the increased rates ~lll be at or 

below the lower limits of reasonableness. Generally speaking, it 

tl'lu$ appearc that establislmcut of the Single scale of rates which 

-7-



... t ." e 
A •. 40030 - MIl 

applicant proposes would not unduly burden any class of traffic, but 

that, insteacl, the rates for certain commodities would be somewhat 

lower than those which would apply were they based on normal classi- . 

f o ° i 4 l.c~tJ.on rat ngs. 

Upon ca%cful consideration of all of the facts and circum­

stances of record, the Commission is of the opinion and finds as a 

fact that the rate increases a~d othe: tariff adjustments which ap­

plicant seeks in this procceding have been shown to be justified. 

The application, including the ~equest to establish the increased 

rates ancl other adjustments on less than statutory notice, will be 

granted. In finding the above-described increases and other adjust­

ments justified, no finding is made as to the reasonablencss of any 

particular rate or cha::ge. 

\Ilith referC11ce to the quality 0: applicant's se:viee, 

regarding which complaint was made, no o:der thereon appears required 

at the present time. Should occasion for specific complaint subse­

quently develop, the parties affected may bring the matter or matters 

to the Commission's attention for such action as is appropriatc in 

the circumstances. 

Based on the evidence of record ~nd on the conclusions and 

findings set forth in the preceding opinion 1 

4 In view of this concluSion it should-be pointed out that should 
applicant be impelled to seek further increases in its rates in 
a subscqu~nt proceeding it should give primary consideration to 
applying increases to those com:noditics whj.ch under normal 
classification practices would bear higher rates than those 
resulting under the single scale of rates hereinafter authorized. 

· .. 8'-.. 



e 
A. 40000 - Mi! 

IT IS I-IZREBY OP..DEP.ED that 

1. Catalina ISland Sightseeing Lines be, and it hereby 
is, a.uthorized to establ:i.sh, on not less than five 
days' notice to the Co~ission and to the public, 
the rates, rules, rC~lations and charges set forth 
in its proposed tari..cf identified as Exhibit 171/1 
attached to its application in this above-numbered 
proceeding, said rates, rules, regulations and 
charges to be established in lieu of, and to super­
sede, the rates, rules, re~lat1ons and charges set 
forth in Local Freight Tar~ff Cal.F.U.C. No.2 of 
Catalina Island S~ghtseeing Lines • 

. 2. The authority herein granted is subject to the express 
condition that Catalina Island Zightseeinz Lines will 
never urge before this COmmission in any proceedinz 
under Section 734 of the Public Utilities Code, or in 
any other proceeding, that the opinion and order 
herein con$t~tute a finding of fact of the reasonable­
ness of any particular rate or charge, and that the 
filing of rates ana charges pursuant to the authority 
herein granted will be construed as conSent to this 
condition. 

IT IS RERE3Y FUR!I1ER ORDERED that the authority herein 
" , 

zrantec. sball expire unless exercised within ninety days 3fter the 

effective date of this order. 

This order shall become effective twenty days after the 
date he.reof. 

Dated at ____ .--.;. ____________ , C.llifornia, 

~is ___ ~/,~~.J.,~-;i~~/--dayOf~~~~~ ____ ~ 

'Comm:t$.sioners 


